

Case No. 10-114

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICKY D. FOX,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BILLY RAY VICE, Chief of Police for the Town of  
Vinton, AND TOWN OF VINTON,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES,  
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL  
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,  
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Pierre H. Bergeron\*  
Rachael A. Harris  
SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY (US) LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 626-6600  
Pierre.bergeron@ssd.com

February 7, 2011

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Table of Contents .....   | i    |
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii   |
| Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....   | 1    |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 4    |
| Argument.....   | 7    |
| I. A Frivolous Section 1983 Claim Substantially<br>Increases the Cost of Defending a Lawsuit..... | 7    |
| II. Decision Below Enforces this Court’s Limits<br>on Section 1983 Liability.....                 | 14   |
| III. Plaintiffs Across the Country Frequently File<br>Frivolous Section 1983 Claims. ....         | 19   |
| Conclusion .....  | 23   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| CASES  | PAGE          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Butcher v. Guthrie</i> ,<br>2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84182 (E.D. Tex.<br>Nov. 14, 2007)..... | 22            |
| <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>434 U.S. 412, (1978) .....                    | 4, 13, 18     |
| <i>City of Oklahoma v. Tuttle</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....                             | 16            |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....                                   | 18            |
| <i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 5 (1980) .....   | 4             |
| <i>Ingram v. Strother</i> ,<br>2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63107<br>(M.D. Ga. July 17, 2009) ..... | 21, 22        |
| <i>Mann v. Helmig</i> ,<br>2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 15213 (6th Cir. 2008) .....                  | 16            |
| <i>McKinney v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>309 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002) .....          | 16            |
| <i>Mertik v. Blalock</i> ,<br>983 F.2d 1353 (6th Cir. 1993) .....                            | 19            |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Servs.</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....         | <i>passim</i> |

*Moran v. S. Reg'l High Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21100  
(D.N.J. Apr. 10, 2006) ..... 20, 21

*Parratt v. Taylor*,  
451 U.S. 527 (1981) ..... 6, 16, 18

*Paul v. Davis*,  
424 U.S. 693 (1976) .....*passim*

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223 (2009) ..... 11, 12

*Sabovik v. Castillo*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38547  
(N.D. Ind. May 5, 2009) ..... 22

*Sacramento v. Lewis*,  
523 U.S. 833 (1988) ..... 8

*Saucier v Katz*,  
533 U.S. 194 (2001) ..... 11

*Screws v. United States*,  
325 U.S. 91 (1945) ..... 16

*Villarreal v. City of Mercedes*,  
2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 23060  
(5th Cir. 2003) ..... 19, 22

#### **STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 4, 14, 17, 18

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Federal Judicial Center, Martin A. Schwartz & Kathryn R. Urbonya, SECTION 1983 LITIGATION (2d ed. 2008) ..... 11, 12

Gregory M. Cesarano & Daniel R. Vega, *So You Thought a Remand Was Imminent? Post-Removal Litigation and the Waiver of the Right to Seek Remand Ground on Removal Defects*, 74 FLA. B.J. 22 (2000) ..... 9

Harry A. Blackmun, *Section 1983 and Federal Protection of Individual Rights – Will the Statute Remain Alive or Fade Away*, 60 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1 (1985) ..... 20

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Myths and Mechanics of Deterrence: The Role of Lawsuits in Law Enforcement Decisionmaking*, 57 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 1023 (2010) ..... 7

John C. Jeffries, Jr., *In Praise of the Eleventh Amendment and Section 1983*, 84 VA. L. REV. 47 (1998) ..... 8

Judicial Business of the United States Court, 2009 Annual Report of the Director ..... 9

Keith N. Hylton, *Fee Shifting and Predictability of Law*, 71 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 427 (1995) ..... 12, 13

Lee H. Rosenthal, *Perspectives from the Trenches: Electronic Discovery - Is the System Broken? Can it be Fixed?*, 51 THE ADVOCATE 8 (Summer 2010) .... 10

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Marc E. Montgomery, <i>Comment, Navigating the Back Channels of Salvage Law: Procedural Options for the Small Boat Salvor</i> , 83 TUL. L. REV. 1463 (2009) .....                 | 9  |
| Martin A. Schwartz, <i>Section 1983 in the Second Circuit</i> , 59 BROOKLYN L. REV. 285 (Summer 1993) (1995) .....  | 11 |
| Robert S. Miller, <i>Attorneys' Fees for Contractual Non-Signatories Under Civil Code Section 1717: A Remedy in Search of a Rationale</i> , 32 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 535 (1995) ..... | 13 |
| Stephen N. Subrin, <i>The Limitations of Transsubstantive Procedure: An Essay on Adjusting the "One Size Fits All" Assumption</i> , 87 DEN. U. L. REV. 377 (2009-2010) .....      | 10 |
| Steven Shavell, <i>Suit, Settlement, and Trial: A Theoretical Analysis Under Alternative Methods for the Allocation of Legal Costs</i> , 11 J. LEGAL STUD. 55 (1982) .....        | 12 |
| Vincent Fontana, MUNICIPAL LIABILITY: LAW AND PRACTICE (2007) .....   | 9  |
